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“FCC” DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY 

FCC rules – PART 15 

NUM’AXES 

declares that 

the equipment below: 

EYENIMAL CAT STOP 

complies to all dispositions of the part 15 of the FCC rules 

  
This device complies with part 15 of the FCC. Operation is subject to the following conditions: (1) this 

device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference received 

including interferences that may cause undesired operation. 

 

 
 

DECLARATION « CE » DE CONFORMITE 

« EC » DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY 

NUM’AXES 

déclare que / declares that 

le Repousse chat / the Cat Stop 

EYENIMAL Cat Stop 

satisfait à toutes les dispositions de la Directive N° 2004/108/CE du Conseil Européen 

complies to all disposition of the European Council Directive Below N° 2004/108/EC

 

Industry Canada ICES-003 compliance label: CAN ICES-3 (B)/NMB-3(B) 

      

EYENIMAL® est une marque déposée par la société Num’Axes S.A à Directoire et Conseil de Surveillance – 

France  

 

EYENIMAL® is a trademark of Num’Axes S.A company – France  

 

NUM’AXES 

745 rue de la Bergeresse  

ZAC des Aulnaies  

BP 30157 - 45161 Olivet Cedex 

FRANCE 

Tél. +33 (0)2 38 63 64 40 

Fax +33 (0)2 38 63 31 00 
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Cat Stop est un moyen efficace pour débarrasser votre jardin des chats  ou animaux nuisibles.  

 

Caractéristiques du Cat Stop :  

• Étanche au ruissellement 
• Températures d’utilisation : entre -10°C et 70°C 
• Alimentation : 3 piles de type LR6 

 
Mise en garde :  

• Tenez l’appareil à bout de bras pour l’éloigner de votre oreille afin d’éviter des dommages 
auditifs.  

• Prévu pour une utilisation en extérieur. Etanche au ruissellement. Non recommandé pour une 
utilisation en intérieur. 

Remarque: Certains chats blancs, chats âgés, et races exotiques sont, par nature, malentendantes et peuvent 
ne pas réagir à ce produit. 
  
Placez les  3 piles de type LR6 dans le compartiment à l'arrière de l'appareil. La polarité des piles doit être 

respectée lors de leur insertion dans l'appareil. 

Fermez le compartiment à piles avec les 4 vis fournies. 

 

- Un ultrason puissant est émis pour effrayer et repousser l’animal de la zone. Cet ultrason désagréable pour 

ce dernier est étudié pour éviter toute accoutumance. 

- Un flash lumineux  est émis  pour effrayer et éloigner les animaux. 

 

Modes de fonctionnement: 

Sélectionnez le mode de fonctionnement "1-2-3" pour régler l'intervalle de temps de l'émission des ultrasons. 

Position 0 - Off 

Position 1 - le dispositif émet un ultrason d'une durée de 20 secondes séparées par 50 secondes de pause 

Position 2- le dispositif émet un ultrason d'une durée de 20 secondes séparées par 2 minutes de pause 

Position 3 - le dispositif émet un ultrason d'une durée de 20 secondes séparées par 5 minutes de pause 

 

En fonction de l’importance de l’invasion, ajuster le sélecteur sur les positions 1,2 ou 3. 

L’autonomie de fonctionnement varie en fonction du réglage choisi.  

 

Installez le répulsif: 

1. Emboitez le jeu de piquet et fixez le tout au boitier.  Installez le répulsif à l'endroit désiré  et à la verticale, de 

manière à ce qu’il fasse face aux animaux à repousser.  

2. Vous pouvez également vous servir du trou à l’arrière de l’appareil pour le suspendre à l’endroit où vous 

souhaitez éloigner les animaux.  

3. L’appareil peut aussi être posé sur une surface plane en direction de la zone à protéger. 

 

 
 

En cas de dysfonctionnement 

Avant d’attribuer une panne à l’appareil, prenez soin de relire ce guide et assurez-vous que le problème 

n’est pas dû à une pile faible ou à des erreurs d’utilisation. 

Guide d’utilisation 

 GARANTIE 
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Si le problème persiste, appelez le service après-vente NUM’AXES au 02 38 63 64 40.  
 
Selon l’ampleur du dysfonctionnement, vous devrez peut-être retourner votre produit au service après-vente 
NUM’AXES afin qu’il soit réparé et testé. 
 
NE RETOURNEZ PAS VOTRE PRODUIT A VOTRE DISTRIBUTEUR. 

 
Retournez-le à l’adresse suivante :   NUM’AXES 

ZAC des Aulnaies 

745 rue de la Bergeresse 

BP 30157 

45161 OLIVET CEDEX - FRANCE 

 
Pour toutes réparations, le service après-vente NUM’AXES a impérativement besoin : 

 de votre produit complet 
 de la preuve d’achat (facture ou ticket de caisse) 

 
Si vous omettez l’un de ces éléments, le service après-vente NUM’AXES vous facturera la réparation. 
 
Une somme forfaitaire de 25 € TTC sera facturée en cas de retour SAV non justifié (par exemple pile hors 

service, pile mise en place dans le mauvais sens). 

 

Garantie 

NUM’AXES garantit le produit contre les défauts de fabrication pendant les deux années qui suivent 
l’acquisition. 
Les frais de transport aller et retour du produit sont à la charge exclusive de l’acheteur. 
 
Conditions de garantie 

 La garantie sera assurée uniquement si la preuve d’achat (facture ou ticket de caisse) est présentée sans 
rature à NUM’AXES. 
2.  Cette garantie ne couvre aucun des points suivants : 

• le renouvellement des piles 
• les risques de transport directs ou indirects liés au retour du produit chez NUM’AXES 
• l’endommagement du produit résultant : 

- de la négligence ou faute de l’utilisateur 
- d’une utilisation contraire aux instructions ou non prévue 
- de réparations faites par des réparateurs non agréés 

• la perte ou le vol 
3.  Si le produit est reconnu défectueux, NUM’AXES le réparera ou l’échangera selon son choix. 
4.  NUM’AXES garantit le délai d’intervention de 48 heures (hors délais postaux). 

 NUM’AXES ne pourra être tenu pour responsable des dommages qui pourraient résulter d’une mauvaise 
utilisation ou d’une panne du produit. 

 NUM’AXES se réserve le droit de modifier les caractéristiques de ses produits en vue d’y apporter des 
améliorations techniques ou de respecter de nouvelles réglementations.  
7.  Les informations contenues dans ce guide peuvent faire l’objet de modifications sans préavis. 
8.  Photos et dessins non contractuels. 
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Collecte et recyclage de votre appareil en fin de vie 

Le pictogramme   apposé sur votre produit signifie que l’équipement ne peut être mêlé aux ordures 
ménagères. 
Il doit être remis à un point de collecte approprié pour le traitement, la valorisation et le recyclage des 
déchets électroniques ou rapporté chez votre distributeur. 
En adoptant cette démarche, vous faites un geste pour l’environnement, vous contribuez à la préservation 
des ressources naturelles et à la protection de la santé humaine. 
Pour plus d’informations sur les lieux de collecte des équipements usagés, vous pouvez contacter votre 
mairie, le service des traitements de déchets ménagers ou nous retourner le produit. 
 

 
Cat Stop is an effective way to get rid of cats visitors or uninvited animals in your garden. 

 

Cat Stop features: 

• Showerproof 

• Operating temperature: -10 ° C to 70 ° C 

• Power supply: 3 batteries LR6 (AA) 

Unscrew the battery cover to insert the three LR6 batteries in the compartment at the back of the unit. 

Ensure polarity is correct. 

Replace the battery cover to close the compartment with the 4 screws provided. 

 

Cautions:  

• Do not point towards anyone's ear.  

• For outdoor use. Showerproof. Not recommended for an indoor use. 

Note: Some white cats, older cats, and exotic breeds are, by nature, hard of hearing in the upper hearing 

range and may not be affected. 

 

- A powerful ultrasonic signal is emitted to scare and repel undesired animals from the area. This unpleasant 

ultrasound is designed to avoid animals to get used to the sound, and to stay efficient. 

- A bright flash lights on to scare and repel uninvited animals and pests. 

 

Operating modes: 

Select the switch "1-2-3" to set the time interval of the ultrasound emission. 

Position 0 - Off 

Position 1 – every 50 seconds, the device emits an ultrasound during 20 seconds  

Position 1 – every 2 minutes, the device emits an ultrasound during 20 seconds 

Position 3 – every 5 minutes, the device emits an ultrasound during 20 seconds 

 

Depending on the importance of undesired animals invasion, switch the selector mode to adjust the positions 

to 1, 2 or 3. 

Battery life varies with the setting mode of the ultrasound. 

 

Install Cat Stop: 

User Guide 
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1. Fit pegs together and fix it to the case. Install Cat Stop vertically at the desired location. It must stand in the 

direction of the unwanted animals you want to repel. 

2. You can either use the hole in the back of the unit to fix Cat Stop on a wall or else where you want to keep 

animals away. 

3. Or you can place the unit on a flat surface towards the area to protect. 

 

 
 

Troubleshooting 

Should your product stop working or develop a fault, first read this user’s guide over, then check the batteries 

and replace them if necessary and retry. Also check that you are using the product correctly. 

If the problem persists, contact your distributor or check out on www.numaxes.com. You can also contact 

NUM’AXES at +33.2.38.69.96.27 or by Email export@numaxes.com. 

Depending on the extent of the malfunction, you may have to return your product for service and repair. 

For all repairs, please supply the following: 

- the complete product 
- the proof of purchase (invoice or sales receipt) 
If you omit one of these items, the After Sales Service will have to invoice you for any repair costs incurred. 

 

Warranty  

NUM’AXES guarantees the products against all manufacturing defects for two years after purchase. 

All postage and packing charges will be the purchaser’s sole responsibility. 

 

Warranty conditions 

1. The warranty will be effective only with a proof of purchase (invoice or sales receipt). 

 The warranty is exclusive to the original purchaser. 

2. This warranty does not cover the following: 

• changing the battery, 
• direct or indirect problems incurred when sending the product back to the distributor or to 

NUM’AXES, 
• damage to the product caused by: 

- negligence or incorrect use (ex: bites, breakage, cracking), 
- misuse from not following directions 
- repairs performed by unauthorized persons. 

• loss or theft. 
3. If the product is found to be defective, NUM’AXES will either decide to repair or to replace it. 

4. No claim may be made against NUM’AXES, particularly in relation to incorrect use or breakdown. 

5. NUM’AXES reserves the right to modify the characteristics of its products with a view to making 

technical improvements or to complying with new regulations. 

6. The information contained in this guide may be subject to amendment without prior notice. 

7. Photos and drawings are not contractual. 

 

Disposing or recycling of your device at the end of its life 

The pictogram  which appears on your product means that this one can not be thrown with 

household refuse. 

 
WARRANTY 
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You have to bring the device to a collection location suitable for treatment, development, recycling of 

electronic wastes or bring it back to your distributor. 

Adopting this process, you do something for the environment; you contribute to the preservation of natural 

resources and to the protection of human health. 

 
Cat Stop es un medio eficaz para ahuyentar de su jardín gatos o animales indeseados.  

 

Características de Cat Stop:  

• Estanco a las salpicaduras 

• Temperatura de utilización: entre -10° C y 70° C 

• Alimentación: 3 pilas AA LR6 

Inserte las 3 pilas AA LR6 en el compartimento situado en la parte trasera del aparato, desenroscando los 4 

tornillos la tapa. Respete la polaridad de las pilas al instalarlas en el aparato.  

Cierre el compartimento de las pilas enroscando los 4 tornillos. 

Precauciones:  

• No dirija el aparato hacia el oído.  

• Previsto para un uso  exterior. Estanco a las salpicaduras. No recomendado para un uso interior. 

Nota: Algunos gatos blancos, gatos mayores y de razas exóticas tienen, por naturaleza, deficiencias auditivas 

en el rango de audición superior y pueden no resultar afectados. 

 

- El aparato emite un potente ultrasonido para asustar y ahuyentar a los animales. Este ultrasonido les resulta 

desagradable y rehúyen la zona. Está estudiado para evitar que los animales se acostumbren al sonido. 

- El dispositivo emite un flash luminoso para asustar y ahuyentar a los animales. 

 

Modos de funcionamiento: 

Seleccione el modo de funcionamiento "1-2-3" para ajustar el intervalo de tiempo entre cada emisión de 

ultrasonidos. 

Posición 0 - Off 

Posición 1 - el dispositivo emite ultrasonidos con una duración de 20 segundos, separados por 50 segundos de 

pausa 

Posición 2- el dispositivo emite ultrasonidos con una duración de 20 segundos, separados por 2 minutos de 

pausa 

Position 3 - el dispositivo emite ultrasonidos con una duración de 20 segundos, separados por 5 minutos de 

pausa 

 

Ajuste el selector en una de las posiciones 1, 2 ó 3, en función de la importancia de la invasión.  

La autonomía de funcionamiento varía en función del reglaje seleccionado.  

 

Instalación del Cat Stop: 

1. Ensamble la piqueta y fíjela a la caja. Clave la unidad en el suelo en posición vertical,  en el lugar más 

favorable para que la unidad esté dirigida hacia la zona que se quiere proteger.  

2. El orificio situado en la parte trasera del aparato permite colgarlo en el lugar donde se desea alejar a los 

animales.  

Manual de instrucciones 
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3. El aparato se puede colocar también sobre una superficie plana, dirigido hacia la zona a proteger. 

 

 
En caso de malfuncionamiento 

Antes de atribuir un fallo al aparato es preciso consultar este manual para comprobar que el problema no se 

debe a una pila agotada o a una mala utilización. 

Si el problema persiste, póngase en contacto con su distribuidor o con NUM’AXES (+33.2.38.69.96.27 o 

export@numaxes.com). 

Según la magnitud de su problema, puede que tenga que envirnos su producto para ser reparado y verificado 

en nuestra fábrica. 

Para cualquier reparación, el servicio Post Venta necesita obligatoriamente: 

- el aparato completo 

- la fecha de compra (factura o ticket de compra) 

Si falta usted uno de estos elementos, el Servicio Post Venta le facturará el arreglo. 

 

Garantía 

NUM’AXES garantiza el producto contra los defectos de fabricación durante los 2 años consecutivos a su 

adquisición. 

Los gastos del transporte ida/vuelta del producto corren exclusivamente a cargo del comprador. 

 

Condiciones de garantía 

1. La garantía será válida únicamente presentando a NUM’AXES la fecha de compra (factura o ticket de 

compra) sin tachaduras. 

2. Dicha garantía no cubre ninguno de los siguientes puntos: 

 • los riesgos de transporte, directos o indirectos, derivados de la devolución del  

 producto a su DISTRIBUIDOR o a NUM’AXES 

 • el deterioro del producto resultante de: 

  - la negligencia o mala utilización del usuario (por ejemplo: mordeduras,  

    roturas, fisuras, etc.) 

  - una utilización contraria a las instrucciones o no prevista 

  - las reparaciones realizadas por personas no habilitadas • la pérdida o el  

  robo 

3. Si se reconoce que el producto es defectuoso, NUM’AXES lo reparará o lo cambiará, según decida. 

4. No se podrá recurrir contra el fabricante NUM’AXES en caso de daños ocasionados por una mala utilización 

del producto o de una avería. 

5. NUM’AXES se reserva el derecho de modificar las características de sus productos para realizar mejoras 

técnicas o respetar nuevas normativas. 

6. La información de esta guía puede ser objeto de modificaciones sin previo aviso. 

7. Fotos y dibujos no contractuales. 

 

Reciclaje de aparatos electrónicos al final de su vida 

El pictograma    que aparece en su producto, significa que el equipo no puede mezclarse con  

basuras domésticas. 

 
GARANTIA 
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Debe ser entregado en un punto de recogida adecuado para el tratamiento, la valorización y el reciclaje de las 

basuras electrónicas o bien devolverlo a su distribuidor. 

Adoptando este comportamiento, hará un gesto con el medio ambiente, contribuyendo así a la preservación 

de los recursos naturales y a la protección de la salud humana. 

 

 
Cat Stop ist ein effektives Mittel, um Ihren Garten von Katzen oder schädlichen Tieren frei zu halten.  

 

Merkmale von Cat Stop:  

• Niederschlagswasserdicht 

• Einsatztemperaturen: zwischen -10°C und 70°C 

• Stromversorgung: 3 LR6 Batterien. 

Legen Sie die 3 LR6 Batterien in das Batteriefach auf der Rückseite des Geräts ein. Achten Sie beim Einsetzen 

der Batterien in das Gerät auf deren Polarität. 

Verschließen Sie das Batteriefach mit den 4 beiliegenden Schrauben. 

 

- Ein leistungsstarker Ultraschall wird abgegeben, um das Tier abzuschrecken und aus dem Bereich zu 

vertreiben. Dieser für das Tier unangenehme Ultraschall funktioniert so, dass jegliche Gewöhnung daran 

ausgeschlossen ist. 

- Ein heller Blitz leuchtet auf, um die Tiere zu erschrecken und fernzuhalten. 

 

Betriebsarten: 

Wählen Sie die Betriebsart "1-2-3" aus, um das Zeitintervall der Ultraschallaussendungen einzustellen. 

Position 0 - Aus 

Position 1 - das Gerät sendet einen Ultraschall von 20 Sekunden Dauer im Abstand von 50 Sekunden Pause 

aus 

Position 2 - das Gerät sendet einen Ultraschall von 20 Sekunden Dauer im Abstand von 2 Minuten Pause aus 

Position 3 - das Gerät sendet einen Ultraschall von 20 Sekunden Dauer im Abstand von 5 Minuten Pause aus 

 

Stellen Sie den Wahlschalter entsprechend dem Ausmaß der Plage auf Position 1, 2 oder 3. 

Die autonome Betriebszeit ist je nach gewählter Einstellung unterschiedlich.  

 

Installieren Sie das Abschreckmittel: 

1. Stecken Sie den Satz Erdspieße ineinander und bringen Sie das Ganze am Gehäuse an.  Bringen Sie das 

Abschreckmittel am gewünschten Standort senkrecht in den Boden ein, sodass es in Richtung der zu 

vertreibenden Tiere zeigt.  

2. Sie können ebenso das Loch auf der Rückseite des Geräts nutzen, um es an der Stelle aufzuhängen, wo Sie 

die Tiere fernhalten möchten.  

3. Das Gerät kann auch auf einer ebenen Fläche auf den zu schützenden Bereich weisend aufgestellt werden.  

 

 
 

Was tun, wenn Ihr Gerät nicht funktioniert? 

Benutzeranleitung 

 GARANTIE 
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Wenn Ihr Gerät einmal nicht ordnungsgemäß funktioniert, sollten Sie dieses Handbuch nochmals 

aufmerksam durchlesen und sicherstellen, dass das Problem nicht auf der unzureichenden Batteriekapazität 

oder einem Anwendungsfehler beruht. 

Sollte das Gerät auch weiterhin nicht einwandfrei arbeiten, wenden Sie sich bitte mit Ihrem Fachhändler oder 

mit NUM’AXES (+33 (0)2 38 69 96 27 oder export@numaxes.com). 

Gemäß des Ausmaßes der Funktionsstörung müssen Sie vielleicht Ihr Gerät einsenden, damit es repariert und 

getestet wird. 

Für alle Reparatur braucht der folgende Dinge zwingend erforderlich: 

- das komplettes Gerät 

- den Einkaufsbeleg (die Rechnung oder den Kassenzettel) 

Der Kundendienst wird Ihnen die Reparatur berechnen, wenn alle Beweise nicht vorliegen. 

 

Garantie 

NUM’AXES garantiert das Produkt gegen Fabrikationsfehler für eine Zeit von 2 Jahren ab Kaufdatum. 

Die Frachtkosten für Hin- und Rücksendung des Produkts trägt ausschließlich der Käufer. 

 

Garantiebedingungen 

1. Die Garantie kann nur dann gewährt werden, wenn der Kaufbeweis (Rechnung oder Kassenbeleg) dem 

Händler oder der Firma NUM’AXES vorliegt. 

2. Die Garantie erstreck sich nicht auf folgende Bereiche: 

 • Transportrisiken direkter oder indirekter Art, die durch Rücksendung des Produkts an  

    NUM’AXES entstehen 

 • Beschädigungen des Produkts, die durch Fahrlässigkeit oder Bedienungsfehler bedingt  

    sind (unsachgemäße Bedienung, Nichtbeachtung der Betriebsanleitung oder  

    ungewollte Schäden z.B. Bruch oder Risse, Wassereinbruch, Reparaturen, die von nicht  

    autorisierten Stellen durchgeführt werden) 

 • Verlust oder Diebstahl 

3. Wird das Produkt als Fehlerhaft anerkannt, kann NUM’AXES es ersetzen oder reparieren. 

4. Rechtsmittel gegen NUM’AXES, insbesondere bei unsachgemäßen Gebrauch oder technischem Defekt des 

Gerätes, können in keiner Form geltend gemacht werden. 

5. NUM’AXES behält sich das Recht vor, die Eigenschaften seiner Produkte zur technischer Verbesserung 

bzw. zur Einhaltung von neuen Vorschriften zu verändern. 

6. Die in dieser Gebrauchsanleitung angegebenen Informationen können ohne Voranmeldung geändert 

werden. 

7. Die Photos und Zeichnungen können von den Produkten abweichen. 

 

Sammeln und Recycling der Geräte am Ende Ihres Lebens 

Dieses Gerät entspricht der EU-Richtlinie 2002/96/EC. Die durchgestrichene Abfalltonne    , die auf 

diesem Gerät abgebildet ist, bedeutet, dass dieses Produkt nach dem Ende seiner Betriebszeit getrennt von 

den Haushaltsabfällen zu entsorgen ist. Entweder sollte es an einer Sammelstelle für elektrische und 

elektronische Altgeräte abgegeben werden oder, bei Kauf eines neuen Geräts, dem Verkäufer zurückgegeben 

werden. Der Verbraucher ist in jedem Falle verantwortlich für die Ordnungsgemäße Entsorgung des Geräts 

nach Ende der Betriebszeit. Nur bei Abgabe des Geräts an einer geeigneten Sammelstelle ist es möglich das 

Produkt so zu verarbeiten, zu recyceln und umweltgerecht zu entsorgen, dass einerseits Werkstoffe und 

Materialien wieder verwendet werden können und andererseits negative Folgen für Umwelt und Gesundheit 
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ausgeschlossen werden. Nähere Auskunft bekommen Sie bei Ihrem örtlichen Amt für Abfallentsorgung oder 

in der Verkaufstelle dieses Geräts. 

 

 
Cat Stop è un mezzo efficace per liberare il vostro giardino da gatti o altri animali nocivi.  

 

Caratteristiche di Cat Stop:  

• A prova di pioggia 

• Temperatura di utilizzo: tra -10°C e 70°C 

• Alimentazione : 3 pile di tipo LR6 

Inserire le 3 pile di tipo LR6 nel compartimento situato sul retro dell'apparecchio. Rispettare la polarità delle 

pile. 

Chiudere il compartimento delle pile con le 4 viti (fornite). 

 

- Viene emesso un potente ultrasuono per spaventare e respingere gli animali presenti in zona. Questo 

fastidioso ultrasuono è studiato per evitare ogni tipo di assuefazione da parte dell'animale. 

- Viene emesso un flash luminoso per spaventare ed allontanare gli animali. 

 

MODALITA' DI FUNZIONAMENTO: 

Selezionare la modalità di funzionamento "1-2-3" per regolare l'intervallo di tempo dell'emissione degli 

ultrasuoni. 

Posizione 0 - Off 

Posizione 1 - il dispositivo emette un ultrasuono della durata di 20 secondi, con 50 secondi di pausa tra un 

ultrasuono e l'altro 

Posizione 2 - il dispositivo emette un ultrasuono della durata di 20 secondi, con 2 minuti di pausa tra un 

ultrasuono e l'altro 

Posizione 3 - il dispositivo emette un ultrasuono della durata di 20 secondi, con 5 minuti di pausa tra un 

ultrasuono e l'altro 

 

A seconda delle necessità, regolare il selettore sulle posizioni 1, 2 o 3. 

L'autonomia di funzionamento varia in funzione della regolazione selezionata.  

 

Installare il repellente: 

1. Montare e fissare alla scatola.  Installare il repellente nel luogo desiderato e in posizione verticale, in 

maniera tale che sia rivolto verso gli animali da respingere  

2. E' possibile utilizzare il gancio presente sul retro del dispositivo per metterlo in sospeso nel luogo 

desiderato, in cui volete respingere gli animali.  

3. Il dispositivo può essere posto anche su una superficie piana, rivolto verso la zona da proteggere. 

 

 
 

In caso di malfunzionamento 

Prima di affermare che il prodotto non funziona, assicuratevi che il problema riscontrato non sia dovuto ad 

errori di utilizzo o semplicemente alla pila scarica. 

Manuale d'uso 

 GARANZIA 
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Se il problema persiste contattate vostro rivenditore di fiducia o NUM’AXES (+33 (0)2 38 69 96 27 o 

export@numaxes.com) prima di inviare il prodotto in riparazione. 

 

Garanzia 

NUM’AXES garantisce il prodotto contro difetti di fabbricazione per 24 mesi dalla data di acquisto. 

Le spese di trasporto, per l'invio del prodotto al centro assistenza, sono a carico dell’utilizzatore. 

 

Condizioni di garanzia 

1. La garanzia è riconosciuta solo se il prodotto inviato in riparazione è corredato di prova di acquisto (fattura 

o scontrino parlante), senza alcuna manomissione. 

2. La garanzia non comprende: 

 ▪ i rischi di trasporto, lo smarrimento o il furto connessi con l’invio del prodotto al centro  

   assistenza 

 ▪ i danni causati da: 

  - negligenza o colpa dell’utilizzatore (ad esempio: morsi, rotture, fessure,  

     manomissione...) 

  - utilizzo non conforme alle istruzioni o non previsto 

  - deterioramento dei contenitori dovuto all’uso 

  - riparazioni o modifiche effettuate da personale non autorizzato 

3. Se il prodotto è riconosciuto difettoso, NUM’AXES lo riparerà o lo sostituirà a suo insindacabile giudizio. 

4. Contro NUM’AXES non è ammesso alcun ricorso, in particolare in caso di cattivo uso, manomissione o uso 

non conforme del prodotto. 

5. Il produttore NUM’AXES si riserva il diritto di modificare le caratteristiche del prodotto, al fine di apportare 

miglioramenti tecnici o adeguarlo a nuove regolamentazioni. 

6. Le informazioni del presente manuale possono essere oggetto di modifica senza preavviso. 

7. Fotografie e disegni non contrattuali. 

 

Raccolta e riciclaggio del vostro vecchio apparecchio 

     L’immagine apposta sul prodotto significa che l’apparecchio non può essere smaltito con i  

rifuti. In caso di rottamazione, il prodotto deve essere consegnato presso un punto di raccolta adeguato per il 

trattamento, la valorizzazione e il riciclaggio degli scarti elettronici o riconsegnato al vostro rivenditore. 

In questo modo contribuite alla conservazione delle risorse naturali e alla protezione delle salute umana. 

 

 
Cat Stop is een efficiënt middel om katten of schadelijke dieren uit uw tuin weg te houden.  

 

Kenmerken van Cat Stop:  

• Waterdicht tegen afstroming 

• Gebruikstemperatuur: tussen -10°C en 70°C 

• Voeding: 3 batterijen van het type LR6 

 

  

Gebruiksaanwijzing 
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Waarschuwing:  

• Houd het apparaat op armlengte zodat het niet te dicht bij uw oren komt om 

gehoorbeschadigingen te voorkomen.  

• Bestemd voor gebruik buiten. Waterdicht tegen afstroming. Gebruik binnen wordt afgeraden. 

Opmerking: sommige witte katten, oudere katten en exotische raskatten horen van nature slecht en kunnen 

dus mogelijk niet op het product reageren. 

  

Plaats de 3 batterijen van het type LR6 in het batterijvakje aan de achterkant van het apparaat. Let erop dat u 

de plus- en minkanten van de batterijen op de juiste wijze in het apparaat aanbrengt. 

Sluit het batterijvakje met behulp van de 4 bijgeleverde schroeven. 

 

- Er wordt een ultrasoon signaal afgegeven om het dier af te schrikken en het van het gebied weg te jagen. Dit 

ultrasone geluid is voor het dier onaangenaam en is speciaal ontworpen om gewenning tegen te gaan. 

- Er wordt een lichtflits afgegeven om het dier af te schrikken en weg te jagen. 

 

Werkwijze: 

Kies werkwijze "1-2-3" om het tijdsinterval van de ultrasone geluiden in te stellen. 

Stand 0 - uit 

Stand 1 – het apparaat laat een ultrasoon geluid van 20 seconden horen met een pauze van 50 seconden 

Stand 2- het apparaat laat een ultrasoon geluid horen van 20 seconden met een pauze van 2 minuten 

Stand 3 – het apparaat laat een ultrasoon geluid horen van 20 seconden met een pauze van 5 minuten 

 

Afhankelijk van de invasie, kunt u de schakelaar op stand 1, 2 of 3 zetten. 

Afhankelijk van de stand die u geselecteerd heeft functioneert het apparaat langer of korter zelfstandig.  

 

Het afstotend middel aanbrengen: 

1. De prikker in elkaar zetten en deze op de behuizing vastzetten. Het afstotend middel op de gewenste plaats 

aanbrengen en wel verticaal, zodat het recht tegenover de ongewenste dieren komt te staan.  

2. U kunt ook het gat gebruiken aan de achterkant van het apparaat om het op te hangen op de plaats waar u 

de dieren weg wilt jagen.  

3. Het apparaat kan ook op een plat oppervlak geplaats worden in de richting van het te beschermen gebied.  

 

 
 

In geval van een storing 

Voordat u veronderstelt dat het apparaat defect is moet u deze gids opnieuw lezen en controleren dat het 

probleem niet te wijten is aan lege batterijen of gebruikersfouten. 

Als het probleem aanhoudt, neemt u contact op met uw distributeur of kijk op www.numaxes.com. U kunt 

ook contact opnemen NUM'AXES op +33.2.38.69.96.27 of per e-mail export@numaxes.com. 

Naargelang van de ernst van de storing zult u uw apparaat misschien moeten terugsturen naar de 

servicedienst van NUM’AXES, om dit te laten repareren en testen. 

Voor alle reparaties, heeft de servicedienst van NUM'AXES verplichtend het volgende nodig: 

• het volledige product 

• het aankoopbewijs (factuur of kasticket) 

 

GARANTIE 
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Bij het ontbreken van een van deze elementen, zal de servicedienst van NUM'AXES het herstel ten uwen laste 

in rekening brengen. 

Een forfaitair bedrag van 25 € zal in rekening worden gebracht voor het terugsturen naar de servicedienst bij 

ongegronde claims (bv. batterijen leeg, batterijen verkeerd geplaatst). 

 

Garantie 

NUM'AXES garandeert het product op fabricagefouten gedurende twee jaar na de aankoop. 

De kosten van het retourtransport van het product zijn uitsluitend de verantwoordelijkheid van de koper. 

 

Garantievoorwaarden 

1. De garantie is alleen geldig indien het aankoopbewijs (factuur of kassabon) wordt aangeboden aan 

NUM'AXES zonder wijzigingen. 

2. Deze garantie geldt niet voor de volgende punten: 

 • transportrisico's die direct of indirect verband houden met het terugsturen van het  

   product naar NUM'AXES 

• schade veroorzaakt door: 

  - de nalatigheid of schuld van de gebruiker 

  - gebruik in strijd met de instructies of niet-voorzien gebruik 

  - reparaties door niet-erkende reparateurs 

 • het verlies of diefstal 

3. Als het product defect wordt bevonden, zal NUM'AXES het repareren of het omruilen naar eigen 

goeddunken. 

4. NUM'AXES garandeert een interventie binnen de 48 uur (met uitzondering van  

transportvertragingen). 

5. NUM'AXES kan niet aansprakelijk worden gehouden voor schade als gevolg van verkeerd gebruik of 

vanwege het falen van het product. 

6. NUM'AXES behoudt zich het recht voor de karakteristieken van zijn producten te wijzigen om technische 

verbeteringen aan te brengen of aan een nieuwe regelgeving aan te passen. 

7. De informatie in deze handleiding kunnen onderhevig zijn aan wijzigingen zonder kennisgeving. 

8. De foto's en tekeningen zijn niet bindend. 

 

Inzameling en recycling van het apparaat bij het einde van de levenscyclus 

Het pictogram     dat wordt afgebeeld op uw product betekent dat het niet mag worden vermengd  

met huishoudelijk afval. 

Het moet worden ingeleverd bij een verzamelpunt voor de behandeling, terugwinning en recycling van 

elektronisch afval of bij uw verkoper. 

Door deze aanpak, kunt u persoonlijk iets doen voor het milieu, en draagt u bij aan het behoud van natuurlijke 

hulpbronnen en de bescherming van de volksgezondheid. 

Voor meer informatie over de inzamelpunten voor gebruikte apparaten, neem contact op met de gemeente, 

de huishoudelijke afvalverwerking of stuur ons het product terug. 
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